
  

BEHA VIOURAL ANALYSIS OF BIPEDAL 

ROBOT 

 

 

 

A dissertation submitted to the 

Department of Electrical Engineering, University of Moratuwa 

in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the 

Degree of Master of Science 

 

 

 

by 

SAMAN MANJULA WELIHINDA 

 

 

 

Supervised by: Prof. Lanka Udawatta 

 

 

 

Department of Electrical Engineering 

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka 

 

 

2010 

 

94542 

 

 



  

Abstract 

 

In this thesis a 7 OoF bipedal robot has been simulated, and analyzed its behavior by 

varying torso angle to achieve dynamic stability while walking on sloping surfaces. 

The revolutionary dynamic stability criteria introduced by Prof. Miomir 

Vukobratovic in 1969 has been used throughout the thesis. The dynamically stable 

human walking on slopes are very complex and this thesis address this problem by 

starting from lower body and in the middle by adding a torso with the intention of 

gaining dynamic stability and finishes showing the effectiveness of the variation of 

torso angle. 

 

The ZMP formula presented in the paper of Prof. Miomir Vukobratovic is involved 

with huge computations and due to that most of the researches in this field have 

chosen alternatives such as GA and NN to find the ZMP. Although it is convenient to 

use GA and NN to avoid mathematical calculation the accuracy of resultant ZMP is 

questionable. The original ZMP equation has been used extensively in all cases to 

calculate ZMP in this thesis and rather verifies the accuracy of this concept. 

 

The simulations have been performed to verify the accuracy of the kinematics 

models that has been created before moving to the ZMP calculations. The 

effectiveness of the variation of torso angle on the dynamic stability of the bipedal 

robot has been analyzed by varying slope angle, step length and step time. It is 

indicated using real ZMP calculations the bipedal robot can maintain its dynamic 

stability while walking on slopes at any circumstances. 



DECLARATION 

The work submitted in this dissertation is the result of my own 
investigation, except where otherwise stated. 

It has not already been accepted for any degree, and is also not being 
U)Jll'urrentl) submitted for any other degree. 

: ~
~·· 

Saman Manjula Welihinda 

Date -08-02-20 I 0 

1 endorse the declaration by the candidate. 

:jl 
. I 
,/' 
t 

i' 

Prof Lanka Udawatta 



l)cclarution 
\ bstract 
\cknm\ ledgcment 
I ist oi' •\bbreviations 
List ol· I igures 
I Jsl Cll. I ~1bles 

Chapters 

I. Introduction 
I. I Bipedal Robot 

Contents 

I .2 Basics of bipedal robot walking 
1.2. 1 Cait phases 
1.2.2 Static and dynamic walking 
I .2.3 Zero moment point 

I .3 Review and research 
I A Motivation 
1.5 Research objective 
I .6 Ovel'\ ie\v 

2. Bipedal Robot Description and Trajectory Planning 
2.1 Bipedal Robot Description 
1 1 I rajectory Planning 

2.2.1 Trajector) 
2.2.1.1 Joint space techniques 
2.2.1.2 Cartesian space techniques 

, .. ~ 

2.2.2 Selection of Trajectories for the bipedal robot 
2.2.2.1 Trajectory for swing leg 
2.2.2.2 Trajectory for hip 
2.2.2.3 Relationship between swing leg 

movement and hip movement 
2.2.3 Selection ofjoint angle trajectory for the bipedal robot 

J. 1\:.incmatics of the bipedal robot 
) I Kinematics of the bipedal robot 

3.1.1 Kinematics ofthe swing leg 
3.1.2 Coordinate conversion 

3.2 Kinematics ofthc stance leg 
3.2.1 Joint angles of stance leg 
3.2.2 Coordinate conversion 

>.3 Calculation ofjoint angles 
3.3.1 Calculation ofjoint angles of swing leg 
3.3.2 Calculation ofjoint angles of stance leg 

v 
VI 

VII 

VIII 

X 

1 

2 
4 
5 
8 

13 
13 
14 

15 
15 
16 
16 
16 
16 
17 
17 
18 
19 

19 

22 
22 
22 
24 
24 
24 
25 
26 
26 
26 

II 



3.3.3 Modification ofjoint angles of swing leg to compensate hip 26 
movement 

-L Simulation of the bipedal robot 
4.1 Simulation software 
4.2 Simulation of swing leg 
4.3 Simulation of stance leg 
4.4 Simulation of both legs 
4.5 Simulation or lower body and torso 

,• 

28 
28 
28 
32 
"" _)-' 

36 

5. Calculation of ZMP and Dynamic stability 39 
5.1 General ZMP equation for the bipedal robot 39 
5.2 Dynamic Stability Margin (DSM) of bipedal robot 39 
5.3 Application of ZMP equation for the bipedal robot 40 

5.3.1 Mass centre coordinates of links 41 
5.3.2 Angular acceleration of links 41 
5.3.3 Acceleration of links 42 
5.3.4 Inertia of links 42 
5.3.5 Building MA TLAB program to calculate ZMP 43 

5.4 Calculation method ofZMP 43 
5.5 /MPofthe lower body or bipedal robot 44 
5.6 ZMP variation of the lower body ofthe bipedal robot 44 
5.7 Adding Torso 45 

5.7.1 Mass centre coordinates oftorso 45 
5.7.2 Angular acceleration of torso 46 
5.7.3 Acceleration oftorso 46 

5.8 Defining torso angle 46 
)C) IMP ofthe bipedal robot vvith torso 47 
".1 0 ZMP variation or the bipedal robot with torso 47 
:'.II /MP ol'thc bipedal robot with different torso angles 48 
5.12 ZMP variation of the bipedal robot with different torso angles 49 

6. Behavioral analysis of bipedal robot 50 
6.1 Effect of torso angle on dynamic stability on varying slopes 50 

6.1.1 Bipedal robot v.alking on 5 degree slope 51 
6.1.2 Bipedal robot walking on I 0 degree slope 52 
6.1.3 Bipedal robot walking on 15 degree slope 52 

6.2 Eff'cct of torso angle on dynamic stability at different steps 53 
6.2.1 Bipedal robot vvalking on full step 53 
6.2.2 Bipedal robot walking on half step 54 
6.2.3 Bipedal robot walking on quarter step 54 

(J.3 r !Teet of torso angle on dynamic stability at different step durations 55 
6.4 Ulect oftorso mass on dynamic stability ofrobot 56 

6.4.1 Dynamic stability with different masses on torso at torso angle of 56 
]()() 

Ill 



6.4.2 Dvnamic stabilitv with difiCrcnt masses on torso at torso am.;lc of 57 
1 

.::() . ~ 
) 

6.5 Effect on length of'torso on dynamic stability of robot 57 
6.6 EJTect on weights of lower body on dynamic stability of robot 58 
6.7 Behavioral analysis ofjoint angles 60 

7. Conclusions and Future work 62 
7.1 Conclusions 62 
7.2 Future Work 63 

References 

Appendices 
Appendix A MJ\TLAB programs 
Appendix B Joint angle trajectories 
Appendix C: Simulation programs 

~· 
64 

66 
66 
82 
86 

IV 



Acknowledgement 

III~lllb ,trc due primaril) to 111) supervisor. Professor Lanka Udm\atta, for the contribution 
,1thi~ gtc<tt iihights. perspccti\es. correct-guidance and sense ofhumor. 

In all. Ill) sincere thanks go to the officers in the Post Graduate Office. Faculty of 
l.ngineering. and to the University of Moratuwa of Sri Lanka for the corporation extended 
to me in numerous \\ays for the clarification of matters related to my academic studies on 
time timHighout the course. -' 

.\l~o Ill) sincere gratitude extemled to the staff who serves in the Department of Electrical 
Engineering office. 

I also wish to thank my fellow engineers in office for their generous support given from the 
beginning to the end of the course. 

I also c:-..:tend my sincere thanks to Mr. Aruna Abeyratne for deriving the equations 
Ileeess<ti.\ for the simulations and calculations. 

I should thank man: individuals. friends and colleagues who have not been mentioned here 
personal!) in making this educational process a success. 

l~tst hut nut least Ill) gratitude goes to my wife for the love, moral support and 
understanding ti·om start to end ol'this course. 

VI 



List of Abbreviations 

a 

DoF 

g 

\I 

T 

D-H 

r 

ZMP 

FRI 

F7rviP 

I. 

Ill 

(} 

CJ.\ 

\1\ 

COM 

NPCM 

c, 

s, 

if (I) 

Slope Angle 

Degrees of freedom 

Acceleration due to gravity 

Step length 

Step Time 

Denavit-Hartenberg notation 

Length or link i 

Zero moment point 

Foot rotation index 

Fictional zero moment point 

Length orTorso 

Mass oi'Torso 

Torso angle 

Cienetic algorithm 

l\eural net\\ork 

Centre or Mass 

Normal Projection of the Centre of Mass 

Cosine orjoint angle i 

Sine ofjoint angle i 

Joint angle at time t 

~· 

VII 



List of Figures 

Figure 

1.1 Anatomical planes 
1.2 Leg positions during one half cycle 
1.3 The cycle phase rotation of bipedal walking 
1.4 A bipedal robots' gait cycle 
1.5 Forces and torque acting on a robot foot 
1.6 Simplified foot dynamics "' 

1.7 The bipedal robots EO-E3 introduced by Honda from 1986-1991 
1.8 
i .9 

! . I () 
1.11 
1.12 

2.1 
I I 

I ~ 

-··' 

The bipedal robots E4-E6 introduced by Honda from 1991-1993 
I he humanoid robots P I-P3 presented by Honda from 1993-1997 
I he humanoid robot ASIMO 
llumanoid "'QRIO" introduced by Sony company 
MIT humanoid robots: (a) Spring Flamingo. (b) Spring Turkey. 
(c) (leek.Bot 
7 link. 7 Dol- bipedal robot 
s,, ing leg and Hip trajectories 
Angular velocity variation of the swing leg and stance leg joint angles for half 
C\Cle duration 

3.1 S\\ing leg motion ofbipedal robot 
3.2 Stance leg motion ofbipedal robot 
3.3 The motions of sv·,ing leg and stance leg 
-1. I Foot trajectory at 5 degree slope 
-1.2 Initial pose of the S\\ing leg simulation 
I ' s . I . I . 4'~1ll1 j . 

-t .. ' . ' ' 111g eg s1mu at Ion at · _ c ata point 
-1-1 s,, ing leg simulation at 163'd data point 
-f.:' I ina! pose of the S\\ ing leg simulation 
-1.6 I he swing leg follO\ving predefined trajectory 
-1.7 The initial and final positions ofthe stance leg 
-1.8 The stance leg follO\ving the predefined trajectory 
-fl) Initial position of lo\\er body 
-I.IU Lm\er body simulation at 33'0 data point 
-1.11 I 0\\er body simulation at 154111 data point 
-1.12 l ina! position of the ](mer body 
4.13 LO\\Cr body following foot and hip trajectory 
4.14 Initial position ofthe bipedal robot 
4.15 Simulation at 4i 11 data point 
4.16 Simulation at 142110 data point 
4. 17 The final position of motion 
4.18 The S\ving leg. hip and torso movement 
'1.1 D)namic stability safe margin 
5.2 LO\wr body of bipedal robot 
5.3 /MJ> variation of Lcmer body of the bipedal robot 

Page 

2 
'"> 
_) 

3 
4 
5 
6 
8 
8 
9 
10 
II 
12 

15 
17 
20 

22 
24 
27 
29 
29 
30 
30 
31 
31 
"'I .)~ 

32 
'">'"> 
.) .) 

'"''"' .1 .1 

34 
34 
35 
36 
36 
37 
37 
38 
40 
40 
44 

VIII 



~-+ 13ipcdal robot with Torso 45 
5.5 Illustration oftorso angle 46 
5.6 /'v1P of bipedal robot with Torso 48 
5.7 IMP variation o!'bipedal robot with di!'l'erent torso angles 49 
6.1 IMP variation with torso angle at 5 deg. slope with full step length 51 
6.2 1!\1 P variation \\ ith torso angle at I 0 de g. slope with full step length 52 
6.3 /M P variation with torso angle at 15 de g. slope with full step length 52 
6.4 ZMP variation with torso angle at 5 deg. slope with full step length 53 
6.5 ZMP variation with torso angle at 5 deg. slope with half step length 54 
6.6 ZMP variation with torso angle at 5 deg. slope with guarter step length 54 
6.7 ZMP variation with torso angle at 5 deg. slope with full step length varying 55 

step time 
6.8 IMP variation keeping torso angle at I 0 deg. and varying torso mass 56 
6.9 ZMP variation keeping torso angle at 15 deg. and varying torso mass 57 
6.10 ZM P variation keeping torso angle at I 0 de g. and varying torso length 58 
6.11 ZMP variation keeping torso angle at I 0 deg. and varying the weights of lower 59 

body 
6.12 Angular position. Angular velocity and Angular acceleration ofjoint angle 8

1 
60 

6.13 Angular position. Angular velocity and Angular acceleration ofjoint angle 02 60 

6.14 Angular position, Angular velocity and Angular acceleration ofjoint angle 0, 61 

6.15 Angular position. Angular velocity and Angular acceleration o!"joint angle 8(, 61 

IX 



List of Tables 

Ia Ilk 

:; i ll-11 pdrcunetcr~ of S\\ ing kg 
:1.2 D-11 parameters of stance leg 
-1-.1 Parameters for the swing leg simulation 
5.1 Parameters f()r the calculation of ZMP of lmver body 
5.2 Parameters for the calculation of ZVIP of bipedal r(1bot with torso 
\3 Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot with different torso 

angles 
6.1 Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot at different slopes 
6.2 Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot at different steps 
6.3 Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot at different step times 
6.4 Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot with different masses of 

lorso 
6.5 Parameters for the calculation ofZMP of bipedal robot with ditTerent lengths of 

I orsu 

Page 

I" .c__) 

25 
28 
44 
47 
48 

50 
53 
55 
56 

58 

(J.(J l)arameters for the calculation of /M P of bipedal robot with different weights of 59 
](mer bodv 

X 


