

BEHA VIOURAL ANALYSIS OF BIPEDAL ROBOT

A dissertation submitted to the

Department of Electrical Engineering, University of Moratuwa
in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the

Degree of Master of Science

by SAMAN MANJULA WELIHINDA

Supervised by: Prof. Lanka Udawatta

Department of Electrical Engineering University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka

2010

94542

Abstract

In this thesis a 7 OoF bipedal robot has been simulated, and analyzed its behavior by varying torso angle to achieve dynamic stability while walking on sloping surfaces. The revolutionary dynamic stability criteria introduced by Prof. Miomir Vukobratovic in 1969 has been used throughout the thesis. The dynamically stable human walking on slopes are very complex and this thesis address this problem by starting from lower body and in the middle by adding a torso with the intention of gaining dynamic stability and finishes showing the effectiveness of the variation of torso angle.

The ZMP formula presented in the paper of Prof. Miomir Vukobratovic is involved with huge computations and due to that most of the researches in this field have chosen alternatives such as GA and NN to find the ZMP. Although it is convenient to use GA and NN to avoid mathematical calculation the accuracy of resultant ZMP is questionable. The original ZMP equation has been used extensively in all cases to calculate ZMP in this thesis and rather verifies the accuracy of this concept.

The simulations have been performed to verify the accuracy of the kinematics models that has been created before moving to the ZMP calculations. The effectiveness of the variation of torso angle on the dynamic stability of the bipedal robot has been analyzed by varying slope angle, step length and step time. It is indicated using real ZMP calculations the bipedal robot can maintain its dynamic stability while walking on slopes at any circumstances.

DECLARATION

The work submitted in this dissertation is the result of my own investigation, except where otherwise stated.

It has not already been accepted for any degree, and is also not being concurrently submitted for any other degree.

UOM Verified Signature

Saman Manjula Welihinda Electronic Theses & Dissertations
Date -08-02-2010 www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

I endorse the declaration by the candidate.

UOM Verified Signature

Prof. Lanka Udawatta

Contents

Declaration	j
Abstract	v
Acknowledgement	vi
List of Abbreviations	vii
List of Figures	viii
List of Tables	X
	11
Chapters	
1. Introduction	1
1.1 Bipedal Robot	1
1.2 Basics of bipedal robot walking	1
1.2.1 Gait phases	2 4
1.2.2 Static and dynamic walking	4
1.2.3 Zero moment point	5
1.3 Review and research	8
1.4 Motivation	13
1.5 Research objective	13
1.6 Overview	14
University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	
2. Bipedal Robot Description and Trajectory Planning	15
2.1 Bipedal Robot Description	15
2.2 Trajectory Planning WW.lib.mrt.ac.lk	16
2.2.1 Trajectory	16
2.2.1.1 Joint space techniques	16
2.2.1.2 Cartesian space techniques	16
2.2.2 Selection of Trajectories for the bipedal robot	17
2.2.2.1 Trajectory for swing leg	17
2.2.2.2 Trajectory for hip	18
2.2.2.3 Relationship between swing leg	19
movement and hip movement	
2.2.3 Selection of joint angle trajectory for the bipedal robot	19
3. Kinematics of the bipedal robot	22
3.1 Kinematics of the bipedal robot	22
3.1.1 Kinematics of the swing leg	22
3.1.2 Coordinate conversion	24
3.2 Kinematics of the stance leg	24
3.2.1 Joint angles of stance leg	24
3.2.2 Coordinate conversion	25
3.3 Calculation of joint angles	26
3.3.1 Calculation of joint angles of swing leg	26
3.3.2 Calculation of joint angles of stance leg	26

3.3.3 Modification of joint angles of swing leg to compensate hip movement	26
4. Simulation of the bipedal robot	28
4.1 Simulation software	28
4.2 Simulation of swing leg	28
4.3 Simulation of stance leg	32
4.4 Simulation of both legs	33
4.5 Simulation of lower body and torso	36
5. Calculation of ZMP and Dynamic stability	39
5.1 General ZMP equation for the bipedal robot	39
5.2 Dynamic Stability Margin (DSM) of bipedal robot	39
5.3 Application of ZMP equation for the bipedal robot	40
5.3.1 Mass centre coordinates of links	41
5.3.2 Angular acceleration of links	41
5.3.3 Acceleration of links	42
5.3.4 Inertia of links	42
5.3.5 Building MATLAB program to calculate ZMP	43
5.4 Calculation method of ZMP	43
5.5 ZMP of the lower body of bipedal robot	44
5.6 ZMP variation of the lower body of the bipedal robot	44
5.7 Adding Torso University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	45
5.7.1 Mass centre coordinates of torso 5.7.2 Angular acceleration of torso	45
5.7.2 Arigular acceleration of torso	46
5.7.3 Acceleration of torso 5. mrt. ac.lk	46
5.8 Defining torso angle	46
5.9 ZMP of the bipedal robot with torso	47
5.10 ZMP variation of the bipedal robot with torso	47
5.11 ZMP of the bipedal robot with different torso angles	48
5.12 ZMP variation of the bipedal robot with different torso angles	49
6. Behavioral analysis of bipedal robot	50
6.1 Effect of torso angle on dynamic stability on varying slopes	50
6.1.1 Bipedal robot walking on 5 degree slope	51
6.1.2 Bipedal robot walking on 10 degree slope	52
6.1.3 Bipedal robot walking on 15 degree slope	52
6.2 Effect of torso angle on dynamic stability at different steps	53
6.2.1 Bipedal robot walking on full step	53
6.2.2 Bipedal robot walking on half step	54
6.2.3 Bipedal robot walking on quarter step	54
6.3 Effect of torso angle on dynamic stability at different step durations	55
6.4 Effect of torso mass on dynamic stability of robot	56
6.4.1 Dynamic stability with different masses on torso at torso angle of 10 ⁰	56

6.4.2 Dynamic stability with different masses on torso at t	orso angle of	57
6.5 Effect on length of torso on dynamic stability of robot 6.6 Effect on weights of lower body on dynamic stability of robot	<u>.</u>	57 58
6.7 Behavioral analysis of joint angles		60
7. Conclusions and Future work		62
7.1 Conclusions		62
7.2 Future Work		63
References		64
Appendices		66
Appendix A MATLAB programs		66
Appendix B Joint angle trajectories		82
Appendix C Simulation programs		86



Acknowledgement

Thanks are due primarily to my supervisor, Professor Lanka Udawatta, for the contribution of his great insights, perspectives, correct-guidance and sense of humor.

In all, my sincere thanks go to the officers in the Post Graduate Office, Faculty of Engineering, and to the University of Moratuwa of Sri Lanka for the corporation extended to me in numerous ways for the clarification of matters related to my academic studies on time throughout the course.

Also my sincere gratitude extended to the staff who serves in the Department of Electrical Engineering office.

I also wish to thank my fellow engineers in office for their generous support given from the beginning to the end of the course.

I also extend my sincere thanks to Mr. Aruna Abeyratne for deriving the equations necessary for the simulations and calculations.

I should thank many individuals, friends and colleagues who have not been mentioned here personally in making this educational process a success.

Sri Lanka.

Last but not least my gratitude goes to my wife for the love, moral support and understanding from start to end of this course.

List of Abbreviations

Slope Angle α

DoF Degrees of Freedom

Acceleration due to gravity 9

SL. Step length

Т Step Time

Denavit-Hartenberg notation D-H

L Length of link i

ZMP Zero moment point

Foot rotation index FRI

FZMP Fictional zero moment point

Length of Torso Electronic Theses & Dissertations Ĺ

 m_{τ}

Torso angle $\theta_{\mathbb{R}}$

Genetic algorithm GA

Neural network NN

COM Centre Of Mass

Normal Projection of the Centre of Mass **NPCM**

 C_{\perp} Cosine of joint angle i

Sine of joint angle i $S_{\scriptscriptstyle L}$

Joint angle at time t $q_i(t)$

List of Figures

Figu	re	Page
1.1	Anatomical planes	2
1.2	Leg positions during one half cycle	3
1.3	The cycle phase rotation of bipedal walking	3
1.4	A bipedal robots' gait cycle	4
1.5	Forces and torque acting on a robot foot	5
1.6	Simplified foot dynamics	6
1.7	The bipedal robots E0-E3 introduced by Honda from 1986-1991	8
1.8	The bipedal robots E4-E6 introduced by Honda from 1991-1993	8
1.9	The humanoid robots P1-P3 presented by Honda from 1993-1997	9
1.10	The humanoid robot ASIMO	10
	Humanoid "QRIO" introduced by Sony company	11
1.12	MIT humanoid robots: (a) Spring Flamingo, (b) Spring Turkey,	12
	(c) GeekBot	
2.1	7 link, 7 DoF bipedal robot	15
2.2	Swing leg and Hip trajectories	17
2.3	Angular velocity variation of the swing leg and stance leg joint angles for half cycle duration	20
3.1	Swing leg motion of bipedal robot sity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	22
3.2	Stance leg motion of bipedal robot Theses & Dissertations	22 24
3.3	The motions of swing leg and stance leg	27
4.1	Foot trajectory at 5 degree slope	29
4.2	Initial pose of the swing leg simulation	29
4.3	Swing leg simulation at 42 nd data point	30
4.4	Swing leg simulation at 163 rd data point	30
4.5	Final pose of the swing leg simulation	31
4.6	The swing leg following predefined trajectory	31
4.7	The initial and final positions of the stance leg	32
4.8	The stance leg following the predefined trajectory	32
4.9	Initial position of lower body	33
	•	33
4.11	Lower body simulation at 154 th data point	34
	Final position of the lower body	34
4.13	Lower body following foot and hip trajectory	35
	Initial position of the bipedal robot	36
	Simulation at 47 th data point	36
4.16	Simulation at 142 nd data point	37
4.17		37
4.18	The swing leg, hip and torso movement	38
5.1	Dynamic stability safe margin	40
5.2	Lower body of bipedal robot	40
5.3	ZMP variation of Lower body of the bipedal robot	44

5.4	Bipedal robot with Torso	45
5.5	Illustration of torso angle	46
5.6	ZMP of bipedal robot with Torso	48
5.7	ZMP variation of bipedal robot with different torso angles	49
6.1	ZMP variation with torso angle at 5 deg. slope with full step length	51
6.2	ZMP variation with torso angle at 10 deg. slope with full step length	52
6.3	ZMP variation with torso angle at 15 deg. slope with full step length	52
6.4	ZMP variation with torso angle at 5 deg. slope with full step length	53
6.5	ZMP variation with torso angle at 5 deg. slope with half step length	54
6.6	ZMP variation with torso angle at 5 deg. slope with quarter step length	54
6.7	ZMP variation with torso angle at 5 deg. slope with full step length varying	55
	step time	
6.8	ZMP variation keeping torso angle at 10 deg. and varying torso mass	56
6.9	ZMP variation keeping torso angle at 15 deg. and varying torso mass	57
6.10	ZMP variation keeping torso angle at 10 deg. and varying torso length	58
6.11	, e e e e e	59
	body	
6.12	Angular position, Angular velocity and Angular acceleration of joint angle θ_1	60
6.13	Angular position, Angular velocity and Angular acceleration of joint angle θ_2	60
6.14	Angular position, Angular velocity and Angular acceleration of joint angle θ_5	61
6.15	Angular position, Angular velocity and Angular acceleration of joint angle θ_6	61
	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	
	Electronic Theses & Dissertations	
	The cost of the	

List of Tables

Tal	Fable	
3.1	D-H parameters of swing leg	23
3.2	D-II parameters of stance leg	25
4.1	Parameters for the swing leg simulation	28
5.1	Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of lower body	44
5.2	Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot with torso	47
5.3	Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot with different torso angles	48
6.1	Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot at different slopes	50
6.2	Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot at different steps	53
6.3	Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot at different step times	55
6.4	Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot with different masses of Torso	56
6.5	Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot with different lengths of Torso	58
6.6	Parameters for the calculation of ZMP of bipedal robot with different weights of lower body	f 59
	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	



University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk